

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND

---

No. 10, September Term, 2024  
SCM-REG-0010-2024

---

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF HARFORD COUNTY,  
*Appellant,*

*v.*

JOHN DOE,  
*Appellee.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI from  
the Circuit Court for Harford County,  
Civil Case Number C-12-CV-23-767  
(The Honorable Alex M. Allman)

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MARYLAND  
CRIME VICTIMS' RESOURCE CENTER, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

John B. Williams III  
AIS # 0712120409  
Melanie L. Bostwick (specially  
admitted)  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 339-8400  
jwilliams@orrick.com  
mbostwick@orrick.com

Eliza Lehner (specially admitted)  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
elehner@orrick.com  
Rachael Jensen (specially  
admitted)  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
300 West 6th Street, Suite 1850  
Austin, TX 78701  
rjensen@orrick.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 7, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii  |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....   | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5    |
| I. The General Assembly Intended To Extend The Statute Of<br>Limitations Because Victims Often Do Not Report Childhood<br>Sexual Abuse For Decades. ....                           | 5    |
| A. The House And Senate Bills Grew From A Long Effort To<br>Expand The Maryland Limitations Period. ....   | 6    |
| B. The Congressional Hearings And Written Testimony<br>Focused On Enlarging The Time For Victims To Sue. ....  | 7    |
| C. The Bills Passed Unanimously, Reflecting The Broad<br>Support For Giving Victims More Time To File. ....  | 9    |
| II. The Compromise In The Final Law Was The Heightened<br>Standard Of Liability For Third Parties, Not A Statute Of<br>Repose. ....  | 10   |
| A. Legislators Negotiated A Compromise That Extended The<br>Limitations Period In Exchange For Raising The Standard<br>For Liability. ....   | 10   |
| B. The Catholic Church Supported This Compromise—And<br>Never Publicly Asked For A Statute Of Repose. ....   | 12   |
| C. There Was Never Any Discussion About A Statute Of<br>Repose. ....   | 13   |
| D. The Bills’ Sponsors Explained The Relevant Amendments<br>As If They Addressed A Statute Of Limitations Or Made<br>“Technical” Changes. ....                                     | 15   |
| E. Generic Floor Reports, Policy Notes, And An Unsigned,<br>Undated Document Do Not Show That Legislators<br>Intended Or Understood The Law To Create A Statute Of<br>Repose. .... | 17   |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| F.   | Post-Enactment, Legislators Emphasized That Their Bills<br>Did Not Undo The Careful Compromise With A Statute Of<br>Repose.....                   | 21 |
| III. | Reading The 2017 Law To Create A Statute Of Repose That<br>Vests A Right To Be Free From Suit Clashes With The Law’s<br>Purpose And History. .... | 23 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....   | 26 |
|      | CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH<br>RULE 8-112.....  | 27 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....   | 28 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)                     |
|--|-----------------------------|
| <b>Federal Cases</b>   |                             |
| <i>Watt v. Alaska</i> ,<br>451 U.S. 259 (1981).....  | 5, 24                       |
| <b>Maryland Cases</b>  |                             |
| <i>Anderson v. United States</i> ,<br>427 Md. 99 (2012).....   | 4, 20, 23                   |
| <i>Herd v. State</i> ,<br>125 Md. App. 77 (1999).....  | 20                          |
| <i>Kaczorowski v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> ,<br>309 Md. 505 (1987).....                                     | 5, 23, 24                   |
| <i>Warfield v. State</i> ,<br>315 Md. 474 (1989).....  | 20                          |
| <i>Weber v. State</i> ,<br>320 Md. 238 (1990).....   | 20                          |
| <b>Maryland Statutes</b>   |                             |
| Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-117 (2003).....   | 6                           |
| Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-117 (2017).....   | 2, 3, 4 6, 7, 9, 21, 23, 24 |
| Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-117 (2023).....   | 1, 2, 4, 22, 26             |
| Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-304 .....   | 9                           |
| <b>Bills and Legislative History Materials</b>   |                             |
| House Bill 642, as introduced Feb. 1, 2017,<br><a href="https://tinyurl.com/yrch35cz">https://tinyurl.com/yrch35cz</a> ..... | 5, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15        |
| House Bill 642, Third Reading in Senate,<br><a href="https://tinyurl.com/adedh4ha">https://tinyurl.com/adedh4ha</a> .....    | 9                           |

|  |                      |
|--|----------------------|
| House Bill 687, as introduced Feb. 7, 2019,<br><a href="https://tinyurl.com/yw6n6mxe">https://tinyurl.com/yw6n6mxe</a> .....   | 21                   |
| House Floor Action, Mar. 16, 2017, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/wedxuxbj">https://tinyurl.com/wedxuxbj</a> .....   | 16, 17               |
| House Floor Action, Mar. 17, 2017, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/28ybbvdr">https://tinyurl.com/28ybbvdr</a> .....   | 10                   |
| House Floor Action, Mar. 16, 2019, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/zm8jdnwy">https://tinyurl.com/zm8jdnwy</a> .....   | 21, 22               |
| House Judiciary Committee Hearing, Feb. 23, 2017,<br><a href="https://tinyurl.com/44x4wdr2">https://tinyurl.com/44x4wdr2</a> .....   | 3, 6, 7, 8, 26       |
| House Judiciary Committee Hearing, Mar. 15, 2017,<br><a href="https://tinyurl.com/34knnkdt">https://tinyurl.com/34knnkdt</a> .....   | 4, 12, 14            |
| Senate Bill 505, as introduced Feb. 1, 2017,<br><a href="https://tinyurl.com/5f523cf4">https://tinyurl.com/5f523cf4</a> .....  | 5, 9, 10, 11, 17, 19 |
| Senate Bill 505, Third Reading in House,<br><a href="https://tinyurl.com/4kpeh4df">https://tinyurl.com/4kpeh4df</a> .....  | 9                    |
| Senate Floor Action, Mar. 14, 2017, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mrxwmsty">https://tinyurl.com/mrxwmsty</a> .....  | 15, 16               |
| Senate Floor Action, Mar. 23, 2017, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4r4m9yck">https://tinyurl.com/4r4m9yck</a> .....  | 15                   |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |                      |
| Erin Cox & Justin Wm. Moyer, <i>When Maryland Gave Abuse Victims<br/>More Time to Sue, It May Have Also Protected Institutions,<br/>Including the Catholic Church</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 31, 2019).....          | 20, 21, 22           |
| General Assembly of Maryland Department of Legislative Services,<br>FAQ, <a href="https://dls.maryland.gov/faq/#">https://dls.maryland.gov/faq/#</a> (last visited Aug. 6, 2024) .....                           | 19                   |
| Maryland General Assembly, Meetings,<br><a href="https://mgaleg.maryland.gov/mgawebsite/Meetings/Day/senate">https://mgaleg.maryland.gov/mgawebsite/Meetings/Day/senate</a><br>(last visited Aug. 6, 2024) ..... | 13                   |
| Jack Schwartz & Amanda Stakem Conn, <i>The Court of Appeals at the<br/>Cocktail Party: The Use and Misuse of Legislative History</i> , 54 Md.<br>L. Rev. 432 (1995) .....  | 17                   |

Thurgood Marshall State Law Library, *Guide to Maryland  
Legislative History Research*, <https://tinyurl.com/y24ceasr> (last  
visited Aug. 6, 2024) ..... 19
